
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 10 February 2014 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room, Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 

 
  
 
  
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 

Councillor B Bayford, Health and Housing 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 

Councillor L Keeble, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 6 
January 2014.  
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.  
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.  
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Health and Housing  

Non-Key Decision 
 

(1) Naming of the New Sheltered Housing Scheme in North West Fareham 
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 a report by the Director of Community  
 

 
 

9. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Award of Contract - Salterns Promenade Repairs (Pages 11 - 18) 

 a report by the Director of Community  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(2) First World War Memorial (Pages 19 - 26) 

 a report by the Director of Community  
 



- 3 - 

 

 

10. Public Protection  

Key Decision Notice 
 

(1) Traffic Management Programme (Pages 27 - 48) 

 a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services  
 

11. Planning and Development  

Key Decision Notices 
 

(1) Local Plan Part 3: The Welborne Plan - Publication Plan (Pages 49 - 60) 

 a report by the Director of Planning and Environment  
 

(2) Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies - Publication Plan 
(Pages 61 - 136) 

 a report by the Director of Planning and Environment  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(3) Review Local Development Scheme (Pages 137 - 166) 

 a report by the Director of Planning and Environment  
 

12. Policy and Resources  

Key Decision Notices 
 

(1) Cash Collection Service Tender (Pages 167 - 176) 

 a report by the Director of Finance and Resources  
 

(2) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2014/15 (Pages 177 - 186) 

 a report by the Director of Finance and Resources  
 

(3) Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans, including the Capital 
Programme for 2014/15 (Pages 187 - 202) 

 a report by the Director of Finance and Resources  
 

Non-Key Decisions 
 

(4) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report 2013/14 (Pages 203 - 214) 

 a report by the Director of Finance and Resources  
 

(5) Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2014/15 (Pages 
215 - 234) 



- 4 - 

 

 

 a report by the Director of Finance and Resources  
 

(6) Delegated Approval for Community Funding Applications (Pages 235 - 
240) 

 a report by the Director of Community  
 

(7) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2013/14 (Pages 241 - 254) 

 a report by the Director of Finance and Resources  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
31 January 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 

Executive 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Monday, 6 January 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, Public Protection (Deputy Executive Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 

 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Appeals Committee 
A Mandry, for item 11(2) 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Executive - 2 - 6 January 2014 
 

 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K D Evans, the 
Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Environment. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 2 
December 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no Executive Leader’s Announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations given at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
There were no references made to this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  

 
 
(1) Use of Right to Buy Receipts  
 

RESOLVED that the Director of Community, in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Resources, be authorised to spend and continue 
to spend the Right to Buy receipts collected since April 2012 on the 
purchase of replacement homes to be let at affordable rents, subject to 
the cost being affordable and sustainable to the Housing Revenue 
Account. 

 
9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
 

Page 2



Executive - 3 - 6 January 2014 
 
(1) Community Covenant  
 

RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to: 
 

(a) support the Armed Forces Covenant by signing a Community 
Covenant for Fareham; 

(b) appoint th
[...]
the cycleway and the Executive is asked to 
consider whether to proceed with this, and if so to agree the surface finish, the 
additional capital budget required and whether to proceed at risk due to the 
unresolved land issues. 
 

 

Agenda Item 9(1)

Page 11



Recommendation: 
The Executive considers: 
(a) That a contract be awarded to Balfour Beatty in the sum of £229,971 for the 

timber replacement of the Salterns Promenade and the construction of a 
cycleway (with a rural surface) to the north of the sea wall. 

(b) That the Executive consider whether to proceed with the construction of the 
cycleway prior to Hampshire County Council resolving the land issues. 

(c) That the capital budget be increased by £20,000 to a total of £233,000. 
 

 

Reason: 
To allow the repairs to the Salterns Promenade to be completed and remove the trip 
hazards currently present due to the deteriorating condition of the timber planking. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The repairs to the promenade can be funded from the existing capital budget. 
 
Inclusion of the cycleway with a rural footpath can be accommodated within the 
currently approved budget with the addition of the £20,000 from SUSTRANS. 
However only £3,000 contingency would remain for any unforeseen works. 
 

 
Appendix A: Tender Evaluation 

 
Background papers:  
Report to the Executive for Decision dated 12 November 2012 –Salterns Promenade. 
    

Page 12



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  10 February 2014  

 

Subject:  Award of Contract - Salterns Promenade Repairs  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Community  

 

Portfolio:  Leisure and Community  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. At its meeting in November 2012, the Executive approved a project to repair a 

700m stretch of the Salterns Promenade as a long term solution to the 
deterioration of the timber kerbing on the seaward edge of the promenade. 
 

2. A capital budget of £213,000 has been allocated to this project to cover all works 
and fees. 

 
3. Sep
[...]
oposed Traffic Regulation Order Programme for 2014/15, as shown 

in Appendix B (Table 4) to the report, be approved; 
 
(b) that the work undertaken on the deployment of the Speed Limit Reminder 

signs, as detailed at Appendix D to the report, be noted. 
 

 

Reason: 
To improve road safety and to reduce congestion. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The proposals in the report can be met from existing budgets. 
 

Agenda Item 10(1)

Page 27



Appendices: 
Appendix A: Programme of Traffic Investigations 
Appendix B: Review of Traffic Regulation Orders and Proposed Programme 
Appendix C: Externally Funded Traffic Regulation Orders 
Appendix D: Speed Limit Reminder Signs Programme  
Appendix E: Traffic Regulation Order Flowchart 
 
Background papers:  
Report to Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel 12 November 2013 
- Traffic Management Programme 
 
    

Page 28



 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  10 February 2014  

 

Subject:  Traffic Management Programme  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services 

 

Portfolio:  Public Protection  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Traffic Management is undertaken on behalf of Hampshire County Council (HCC) 

through an Agency Agreement.  An annual allocation of funding is provided for 
administration of the Agency Agreement and to fund the introduction of Traffic 
Regulation Orders (TROs) and associated signs and lines.  
 

2. This report is presented to the Executive in order to provide an update on the 
progress of the current programme and seeks comment on the proposed 
programme for 2014/15.  The current programme was last reported to and 
agreed by the Executive on 11 February 2013. 

 
3. The total allocation from HCC for 2013/14 for implementing TROs, including a 

small amount for the introduction of new signing and lining to address minor 
traffic management issues and the marking of disabled driver bays, was £15,500. 
This is considered further under the heading "Funding and Resour
[...]
borne Plan is the third of three documents that comprise the Fareham Local 
Plan.  It sets out the Council’s approach to the development of a new community at 
Welborne. It builds upon the policy contained in the Core Strategy and will guide 
delivery of the new community. 
 
The Plan comprises a Strategic Framework setting out the key parameters for the 
development of Welborne, including the provision of approximately 6,000 homes, 
employment, retail, and community facilities, substantial open space and key 
infrastructure.  The framework has been developed in the light of a substantial 
evidence base, including the development of a concept masterplan and other 
associated documents and information including the sustainability appraisal, habitat 
regulations assessment, public consultation comments from July 2012 and June 
2013 and the Welborne Standing Conference. The Government’s planning policy 
context for the Plan is provided by the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Once adopted, the policies and proposals will form part of Fareham’s statutory 
development plan.  It will be a key document in the future planning of the area, and 
in the determination of planning applications. 

 

Agenda Item 11(1)

Page 49



Recommendation: 
That the following be endorsed and recommended to Council for approval: 
 
(a) That the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan - Publication Plan, as set out in 

Appendix A, be published for a six-week representation period commencing at 
1700hrs on Friday 28 February until 1700hrs on Friday 11 April 2014, together 
with supporting documents including the Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats 
Regulation Assessment. 

 
(b) That the Director of Planning and Environment, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Environment, be authorised to 
make any necessary minor amendments to the Plan, prior to publication, 
provided that these do not change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of 
the document, and do not raise any significant new issues. 

 
(c) That the Director of Planning and Environment, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Environment, be authorised, 
following the completion of the representation period, to submit the Plan to the 
Secretary of State (together with any necessary minor modifications that are 
required to ensure legal compliance and/or “soundness”). 

 
(d) That the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan - Publication Plan, be endorsed as 

interim guidance to be afforded due weight in the determination of planning 
applications. 

 

 

Reason: 
To publish the Welborne Plan as required under regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 in order to provide a 
planning framework for the delivery of the new community. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The cost of undertaking publication of the Welborne Plan is covered within existing 
budgets. 
 

 
Appendices A: Local Plan Part 3: The Welborne Plan - Publication Plan 
 

 B: Sustainability Appraisal Assessment 
 
 C: Habitats Regulations Assessment  
 

  
 
 

Page 50



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  10 February 2014  

 

Subject:  Local Plan Part 3: The Welborne Plan - Publication Plan 

 

Briefing by:  Director of Planning and Environment 

 

Portfolio:  Strategic Planning and Environment  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Welborne Plan is the third of three documents that comprise the Fareham 

Local Plan.  The Local Plan also includes the Core Strategy, which was adopted 
in August 2011, and the Development Sites and Policies Plan, which is also 
being presented to the Executive as a separate agenda item. 
 

2. The Welborne Plan sets out the Council’s approach to the development of a new 
community at Welborne. Policy CS13 of the Council’s adopted Core Strategy set 
out the broad characteristics of the new development.  Since that time, the Vision 
for Welborne has evolved.  This document will guide delivery
[...]

Page 61



Recommendation: 
That the following be endorsed and recommended to Council for approval: 
 
(a) That the Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies - Publication Plan, 

as set out in Appendix A, be published for a six-week representation period 
commencing at 1700hrs on Friday 28 February  until 1700hrs on Friday 11 
April 2014, together with supporting documents including the Sustainability 
Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessment. 

(b) That the Director of Planning and Environment, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Environment, be authorised to 
make any necessary minor amendments to the Plan, prior to publication, 
provided that these do not change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of 
the document, and do not raise any significant new issues. 

(c) That the Director of Planning and Environment, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Environment, be authorised, 
following the completion of the representation period, to submit the Plan to the 
Secretary of State (together with any necessary minor modifications that are 
required to ensure legal compliance and/or ‘soundness’).  

(d) That the Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies - Publication Plan, 
be endorsed as interim guidance to be afforded due weight in the 
determination of planning applications. 

 

 

Reason:  
To publish the Development Sites and Policies Plan as required under regulation 19 
of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 in 
order to maintain and ensure an up-to-date Local Plan for the Borough for the period 
to 2026. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The cost involved in undertaking publication of the Development Sites and Policies 
Plan is covered within existing budgets. 
 

 
Appendices A: Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies - Publication 

Plan 
 

B: Sustainability Appraisal  
 

C: Habitats Regulations Assessment  
 
  
  

Page 62

[...]
, compares favourably to the current rate of inflation and 
complies with the Council’s corporate objectives. 

 

Recommendation: 
That the following proposals be approved and recommended to the special meeting 
of the Council to be held on 21 February 2014:- 
(i) the capital programme and financing of £34,601,000; 
(ii) an overall revised revenue budget for 2013/14 of £9,823,300; 
(iii) a revenue budget for 2014/15 of £9,510,600; and  
(iv) a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2014/15 of £140.22 per band D 

property, which represents no increase when compared to the current year. 

Agenda Item 12(2)

Page 177



Reason: 
To allow the Full Council to approve the Council Tax for 2014/15. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
Not applicable. 

 
Appendix A: Revenue Budget Summary 2013/14 and 2014/15 

 
 

Page 178



  

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:  10 February 2014  

 

Subject: Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2014/15  

 

Briefing by:  Director of Finance and Resources 

 

Portfolio:  Policy and Resources  

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. On 6 January 2014 the Executive reviewed the Council’s overall finance strategy 

and considered proposals relating to: 
 

• The capital programme for 2013/14 to 2017/18; 

• The revised revenue budget for 2013/14; 

• The revenue budget for 2014/15; and 

• The council tax for 2014/15. 
 
2. The purpose of this report is to update the Council’s spending plans to take 

account of the decisions taken by the Executive in relation to these various 
issues. 
 

THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 TO 2017/18 
 
3. The capital programme for the period 2013/14 to 2017/18 is £34,601,000 as 

shown in the following tables: 
 

 £000s 

Public Protection 379 

Streetscene 500 

Leisure and Community 5,898 

Health and Housing 6,065 

Planning and Environment 1,071 

Policy and Resources  20,688 

TOTAL 34,601 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 179



 £000s 

2013/14 9,154 

2014/15 16,306 

2015/16 2,671 

2016/17 
[...]
Executive summary: 
The Executive recommended and the Council approved, in February 2013, the base 
budget and rent increase for 2013/14, for Housing Revenue Account services.  
 
This report sets out the Housing Revenue Account revised budget for 2013/14 and 
base budget for 2014/15 along with the capital programme and it's financing for the 
years 2013/14 to 2017/18.  The report examines the issues affecting the Housing 
Revenue Account including rent increases with effect from 7 April 2014. 
 
Council budgets are susceptible to changes in the level of expenditure and income 
caused by factors outside the Council’s control.  A risk assessment has been carried 
out to indicate the effect on housing balances of changes in the level of expenditure 
and income. This can be used to estimate the account balances needed to provide 
a prudent level of reserves and a working balance. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
(a) individual rent increases in line with the rent restructuring model, be approved 

for Council dwellings with effect from 7 April 2014; 
(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 7 April 2014; 
(c) discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum increase of 

5%, where possible, with effect from 7 April 2014; 
(d) the revised budget for 2013/14 be approved; 
(e) the base budget for 2014/15 be approved; 
(f) the capital programme and financing for 2013/14 to 2017/18 be approved; and 
(g) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring sufficient 

surpluses are held to repay debt on the date of maturity of each loan. 

Agenda Item 12(3)

Page 187



Reason: 
To allow the Full Council to approve the Housing Revenue Account budget for 
2014/15. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
As detailed in the report. 
 

 
Appendices A: Capital Programme and Financing 

B: Housing Revenue Account Budget 
C: Housing Repairs Account 
D: Examples of Rent 
E: Fees and Charges 
F: Graph of Balances 

 
Background papers: October 2013 Con
[...]
t we can: 
 

• Continue to manage and maintain homes; 

• Improve and redevelop estates; 

• Cover any unexpected expenditure; 

• Take advantage of new opportunities to meet housing needs; 

• Repay debt; and  

• Meet the challenges of any change to Decent Homes Standard. 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
23. The Executive will be asked to approve the following recommendations to Full 

Council: 
 
(a) individual rent increases in line with the rent restructuring model, be 

approved for Council dwellings with effect from 1 April 2013; rents for 
Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(b) discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum increase 
of 5% with effect from 1 April 2013; 

(c) the revised budget for 2012/13 be approved; 
(d) the base budget for 2013/14 be approved; 
(e) the capital programme and financing for 2012/13 to 2016/17 be approved; 

and 
(f) annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring sufficient 

surpluses are held to repay debt on the date of maturity of each loan. 
 
Reference Papers: 
(a) Executive 11 February 2013 – Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans 

including the Capital Programme 2013/14 
(b) Executive 8 July 2013 – Actual Housing Revenue Account Expenditure and 

Financing 2012/13 
Executive 7 October 2013 – Annual Review of the Council’s Finance Strategy 

(c) HRA 30 year Business Plan 
 

 
 
  

Page 193



APPENDIX A 

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 TOTAL

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

AND FINANCING

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Improvements, Energy 

Conservation & 

Environmental  Works

1,293 1,653 1,673 1,744 4,197 10,560

Energy Conservation 973 973

Environmental Works 50 50

Parking Improvements 25 25 25 25 100

Capitalised Repairs / 

Renewals
220 220

New Builds - Palmerston 

Avenue
1,600 1,600

Acquisitions - general 

needs
790 790

New & Redeveloped 

Sheltered Schemes

- Collingwood House 1,719 3,329 153 5,201

- Coldeast 900 5,100 6,000

Mobility Scooter

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 10 February 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room, Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:   
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T  M Cartwright, MBE, Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 
B Bayford, Health and Housing 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Leisure and Community 
L Keeble, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Miss S M Bell, Chairman of Leisure and Community Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
J V Bryant, Chairman of Strategic Planning and Environment Policy Development 
and Review Panel 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
P J Davies, Chairman of Housing Tenancy Board; for items 8(1) and 9(2) 
Mrs M E Ellerton, Chairman of Health and Housing Policy Development and Review 
Panel 
T G Knight, Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee; for item 9(1) 
Mrs K Mandry, Chairman of Public Protection Policy Development and Review Panel; 
for item 11(2) 
R H Price, JP, for item 12(2) 
D C S Swanbrow, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
 



Executive - 2 - 10 February 2014 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 6 
January 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that this year would be the 30th anniversary 
of Fareham’s twinning with Pulheim and that he would be asking officers to 
prepare a proposal to mark the occasion. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest when she addressed 
the Executive for item 11(2) as she is a personal friend of the owner of 
Carriston Cottage which is referenced at page 186 of Appendix A to the report. 
Councillor Mrs Mandry remained present at the meeting throughout the item. 
 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations given at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
(1) References from the Scrutiny Board – 23 January 2014. 
 

The Executive received comments from the Scrutiny Board regarding the 
Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 
2014/15 and took account of these comments in determining the matter 
at Item 12(2) below. 

 
(2) The Executive received the minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board held 

on 27 January 2014. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
(a) receives the minutes of the Housing Tenancy Board held on 27 

January 2014; 
(b) receives comments from the Housing Tenancy Board regarding the 

Housing Revenue Account including Housing Capital Programme 
2014/15 and took account of these comments in determining the 
matter at Item 12(3) below; and 



Executive - 3 - 10 February 2014 
 

(c) notes that the Housing Tenancy Board had confirmed the Work 
Programme for the remainder of the year 2013/14 and had given 
initial consideration to the Work Programme for 2014/15. 

 
 

8. HEALTH AND HOUSING  
 
 
(1) Naming of the New Sheltered Housing Scheme in North West Fareham  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P J Davies addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) agrees to name the new sheltered housing scheme development in north 

west Fareham as “Collingwood Court” and to name the communal lounge 
as “Ernest Crouch Lounge”; and 

 
(b) agrees to invite Mrs Enid Crouch to lay a foundation stone in the new 

sheltered housing scheme in memory of her husband Alderman Ernest 
Crouch as a tribute to his 30 years of unstinting service to the borough of 
Fareham. 

 
9. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  

 
 
(1) Award of Contract - Salterns Promenade Repairs  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor T G Knight addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 
(a) to award a contract to Balfour Beatty in the sum of £229,971 for the 

timber replacement of the Salterns Promenade and the construction of a 
cycleway (with a rural surface) to the north of the sea wall; 

 
(b) to proceed with the construction of the cycleway prior to Hampshire 

County Council resolving the land issues; and 
 
(c) to increase the capital budget by £20,000 to a total of £233,000. 
 
(2) First World War Memorial  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P J Davies addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) agrees to commemorate the centenary of the start of the First World War 

by supporting option 3 – The Tree of life, as detailed in the report, with 
the location for the memorial being closest to Argos on West Street, 
Fareham; and 



Executive - 4 - 10 February 2014 
 

 
(b) delegates authority to the Executive Member for Leisure and Community 

to finalise the wording for the memorial stone.  
 

10. PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
 
(1) Traffic Management Programme  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) notes the progress on the current 2013/14 Traffic Management 

programme, including the planned work for 2014/15 identified in 
Appendices A to D to the report;  

 
(b) approves the Proposed Traffic Regulation Order Programme for 2014/15, 

as shown in Appendix B (Table 4) to the report; and 
 
(c) notes the work undertaken on the deployment of the Speed Limit 

Reminder signs, as detailed at Appendix D to the report. 
 

11. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Local Plan Part 3: The Welborne Plan - Publication Plan  
 
RESOLVED that the following be endorsed and recommended to Council for 
approval: 
 
(a) that the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan - Publication Plan, as set out in 

Appendix A, be published for a six-week representation period 
commencing at 1700hrs on Friday 28 February until 1700hrs on Friday 
11 April 2014, together with supporting documents including the 
Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessment; 

 
(b) that the Director of Planning and Environment, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the Plan, prior to publication, 
provided that these do not change the overall direction, shape or 
emphasis of the document, and do not raise any significant new issues; 

 
(c) that the Director of Planning and Environment, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised, 
following the completion of the representation period, to submit the Plan 
to the Secretary of State (together with any necessary minor 
modifications that are required to ensure legal compliance and/or 
“soundness”); and 

 
(d) that the Local Plan Part 3: Welborne Plan - Publication Plan, be 

endorsed as interim guidance to be afforded due weight in the 
determination of planning applications. 

 
(2) Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies - Publication Plan  
 



Executive - 5 - 10 February 2014 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K Mandry addressed 
the Executive on this item. Councillor Mrs Mandry declared a non-pecuniary 
interest for this item as she is a personal friend of the owner of Carriston 
Cottage, which is referenced on page 186 of Appendix A to the report. 
Councillor Mrs Mandry remained present at the meeting throughout the item. 
 
RESOLVED that the following be endorsed and recommended to Council for 
approval: 
 
(a) that the Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies - Publication 

Plan, as set out in Appendix A, be published for a six-week 
representation period commencing at 1700hrs on Friday 28 February  
until 1700hrs on Friday 11 April 2014, together with supporting 
documents including the Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulation 
Assessment, subject to the tabled amendments to Chapter 4, paragraph 
4.6 regarding Policy DSP7 being incorporated to Appendix A; 

 
(b) that the Director of Planning and Environment, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised to make 
any necessary minor amendments to the Plan, prior to publication, 
provided that these do not change the overall direction, shape or 
emphasis of the document, and do not raise any significant new issues; 

 
(c) that the Director of Planning and Environment, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Planning and Development, be authorised, 
following the completion of the representation period, to submit the Plan 
to the Secretary of State (together with any necessary minor 
modifications that are required to ensure legal compliance and/or 
‘soundness’); and 

 
(d) that the Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies - Publication 

Plan, be endorsed as interim guidance to be afforded due weight in the 
determination of planning applications. 

 
(3) Review Local Development Scheme  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
(a) approves the revised Local Development scheme, as set out in Appendix 

A to the report; 
 

(b) authorises the Director of Planning and Environment, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Planning and Development, to make any 
necessary minor typographical amendments to the document; 

 
(c) agrees that the revised Local Development Scheme shall take effect from 

28 February 2014; and 
 
(d) makes a commitment to an early review of the Fareham Local Plan 

following a review of the South Hampshire Strategy. 
 

12. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 



Executive - 6 - 10 February 2014 
 
(1) Cash Collection Service Tender  
 
RESOLVED that that the Executive accepts the tender submitted by the 
supplier ranked in 1st position (as set out in the confidential appendix), as 
being the most advantageous tender received, and that the contract be 
awarded to the company. 
 
(2) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council 

Tax 2014/15  
 
The comments of the Scrutiny Board were taken into account in consideration 
of this item (see minute 7(1) above). 
 
A revised Appendix A and Executive Summary were tabled at the meeting 
containing updated figures for the New Homes Bonus. 
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the following proposals be approved and recommended to 
the special meeting of the Council to be held on 21 February 2014:- 
 
(a) the capital programme and financing of £34,601,000; 

 
(b) an overall revised revenue budget for 2013/14 of £9,823,300; 
 
(c) a revenue budget for 2014/15 of £9,510,600; and  
 
(d) a council tax for Fareham Borough Council for 2014/15 of £140.22 per 

band D property, which represents no increase when compared to the 
current year. 

 
(3) Housing Revenue Account Spending Plans, including the Capital 

Programme for 2014/15  
 
The comments of the Housing Tenancy Board were taken into account in 
consideration of this item (see minute 7(2) above). 
 
RESOLVED that the following proposals be approved and recommended to 
the Council for approval: 
 
(a) individual rent increases in line with the rent restructuring model for 

Council dwellings with effect from 7 April 2014; 
 

(b) that rents for Council garages be increased by 5% with effect from 7 April 
2014; 

 
(c) that discretionary fees and charges be increased to provide a minimum 

increase of 5%, where possible, with effect from 7 April 2014; 
 
(d) the revised budget for 2013/14; 
 
(e) the base budget for 2014/15; 
 



Executive - 7 - 10 February 2014 
 
(f) the capital programme and financing for 2013/14 to 2017/18; and 
 
(g) that annual budgets and assumptions are set with the aim of ensuring 

sufficient surpluses are held to repay debt on the date of maturity of each 
loan. 

 
(4) Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report 2013/14  
 
RESOLVED that the report on revenue and capital budget monitoring be 
noted. 
 
(5) Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2014/15  
 
RESOLVED that the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators for 2014/15, attached as Appendix A to this report, be endorsed and 
submitted to the Council for approval. 
 
(6) Delegated Approval for Community Funding Applications  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive delegates authority to the Director of 
Community and Head of Corporate Services to consider and approve 
Community Funding applications of £100 or less. 
 
(7) Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2013/14  
 
RESOLVED that the treasury management monitoring report be noted. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.15 pm). 

 
 


